14 is due to be overruled to the extent that it may be admitted in the second trial.  

5. Plaintiff’s Exhibits No.’s 15, 16, & 17 

Defendants object to Plaintiff’s Exhibit No.’s 15–17, which consist of thirty-two (32) 

pages of truck maintenance records, six (6) pages of truck inspection reports, and one hundred 

fifty-one (151) pages of a Commercial Driver’s License Handbook. Defendants argue that these 

exhibits are irrelevant or, otherwise, inadmissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 403, because 

claims related to the maintenance of Moore’s vehicle were abandoned and have been dismissed.

[...]

his Response to Defendants’ Objections that he intends to offer appropriate foundation, 

Defendants’ Objections as to these medical and billings records are due to be sustained 

provisionally, subject to proper foundation.  

10. Plaintiff’s Exhibit No. 51 

Defendants object to Plaintiff’s Exhibit No. 51, which consists of two hundred and thirty-

five (235) pages of answers to Plaintiff’s first set of requests for production of documents and 

answers to Plaintiff’s first set of interrogatories. Defendants argue that these responses to 

discovery requests contain irrelevant information, are hearsay, and improper under Rule 403.